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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Sent: Monday, August20,2007 8:51 AM

To: Noel Yi

Gc: 'Moshe Dinar'

Subject: RO2948 - RE: 557 Merrimac Oakland ( New address 550 27th)

lmportance: High

Noel & Moshe,

Youf site is a case at ACEH and the costs currently being incurred for regulatory oversight by this agency for your property
need to be reimbursed. Submittal of a deposit for your site is not contingent upon which consultant you hire to work on the
case. Please submit submit the requested deposit to ACEH's finance department, as well as the requested reports, without
further delay.

Donna

Donna L. Drogos, PE
LOP Program Manager
Alameda Counly Environmental Health'1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6721
do!na.dIagag@acgexafg

http : //www.ae gov,o|glaaehlilrd ex. h!n

From: Moshe Dinar lmailto:dinararch@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2OO7 8i44 PM
To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Ccr Kay Pannell; Noel Yi
Subject: Fwd: Merrimac documents

Donna,
Please see attached files requested. They were sent to Mansou because PIERS
has decided that he would be the best person to work on this project.

The Owner is waiting to hear Mansour's recommendations and then he will submit
t}re requested deposit. Please give Mansour a few days to become acquainted with
the project and the investigations that have been done to date.

Thank you for your patience,

Moshe Dinar
dinararch(@sbgglolraLnel
510-759-2133 cel

Note: forwarded message attached.

9/24/2007
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From: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2007 4:30 PM
Toi 'Moshe Dinar'; 'Noel Yi'
Subject: RO2948 - RE: 557 Merrimac Oakland ( New address 550 27th)
Importance: High

Noel & Moshe,

Our linance department has not received the regulatory deposit for your case. I will need this deposit to complete listing of
your case & assignment to a caseworker. Additionally, the reports & data requested below have not been submitted, I had
understood from Moshe that time was of the essence for your development project. When will you be uploading these
documents as well as submitting your fees?

Donna

Donna L. Drogos, PE
LOP Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

510-567 -6721
{gppa.d rogos@acgov.org

http:l/wwurasgev.qrglaqeh/index. htm

Fromi Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2007 5:18 PM
To: 'Moshe Dinaa; Noel Yi
Subject: RE: 557 Merrimac Oakland ( New address 550 27th)

Hi Noel & Moshe,

After we ended our phone call today I found the previous e-mail you sent me below with the RP's contact info. I checked our
ftp site submittals (for both addresses) and the Phase'1 Report has nol been submitted.

Additionally, as we discussed on 5l9lj7, this site will be placed in our deposit refund account for oversight. As such a deposit
of $6000.00 is required to provide regulatory oversight for this case. Please submit a check ior this amount payable to
"Alameda County Environmental Health" and send to the Attention of "Finance Department" at the address below.

Regarding the boring logs, the Phase 2 report is incomplete as it did not include a boring logs for the borings installed by
Piers. Please provide all of these items to complete listing or this case.

Donna L. Drogos, PE
LOP Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6721
donna.drogos@acgov.org

From: Moshe Dinar [mailto:dinararch@sbcglobal.net]

9/24t200'7
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Sent: Wednesday, May 09, 2007 8:41 PM
To3 Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Cc: Noel Yi
Subject: 557 Merrimac OaklanM ( New address 550 27th)

Donna,

Thank you for taking the time to review the process with me. Following is the information
you requested:

Owner: Noel Yi
2756 Alvarado St. # A-B
San Leandro, C494571

Tel:  510-381-3331
Fax :510 -  351 -1806
e-mail : noelyi200l@yalrposo-tn

Architect and project Managerl
Moshe Dinar
Dinar & Associates, Architects
PO Box 70601,
Oakland, C494612

cel: 510-759-2733
fax- 510-893-8300
e-mail: dingr,arc-l@sbcglobal.nct

Please copy me on any documents related to this application.

I will inform Joel ofPiers Environmental to send you the Phase I report and any additional
information and boring logs.

Thank you for your help.

Moshe
din ararch@sbcglobal.net

9/24t2007
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Drogos, Donna, Env, Health

From: Moshe Dinar[dinararch@sbcglobal.net]

Sent: Thursday, August 16,2007 8:48 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Noel Yi

Subject: Re: RO2948 - RE: 557 Merrimac Oakland ( New address 550 27th)

Donna,

Please see our e-mail with the attachments.

Thanks
Moshe

'/ D rogos, Do nn a, Env. Heulth " <don na-drogos@Sacgov.org'> wrote:

Noel & Moshe,

Our finance department has not received the regulatory deposit for your case. I will need this deposit to complete
listing of your case & assignment to a caseworker. Additionally, the reports & data requested below have not been
submitted. I had understood from Moshe that time was of the essence for your development project. When will you
be uploading these documents as well as submitting your fees?

Donna

Donna L. Drogos, PE
LOP Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6721
daona.dr:pSqq@acgpv-or-,9

lrttp-//wwr|.aeSev,s,rgl,ape hlin d e.x, h tm

Fromi Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2007 5:18 PM
To: 'Moshe Dinar'; Noel Yi
Subject: RE: 557 Merrimac Oakland ( New address 550 27th)

Hi Noel & Moshe,

After we ended our phone call today I found the previous e-mail you sent me below with the RP's contact info. I
checked ourftp site submittals (for both addresses) and the Phase 1 Report has not been submitted.

Additionally, as we discussed on 5l9lo7 , this 6ite will be placed in our deposit refund account for oversight. As such
a deposit of $6000.00 is required to provide regulatory oversight for this case. Please submit a check for this
amount payable to "Alameda County Environmental Health" and send to the Altention of ' 'Finance Departmenf'at
the address below.

Regarding the boring logs, the Phase 2 report is incomplete as it did not include a boring logs for lhe borings
installed by Piers. Please provide all of these items to complete listing or this case.

9t24/2007
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Donna L. Drogos, PE
LOP Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

510-567 -6721
donna.d rogos@acgov.org

From: Moshe Dinar [mailto:dinararch@sbcglobal,net]
Sent: Wednesday, May 09, 2007 8:41 PM
Tor Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Cc: Noel Yi
Subject: 557 Merrimac Oaklanbd ( New address 550 27th)

Donna,

Thank you for taking the time to review the process with me. Following is the information
you requested:

Owner: Noel Yi
2756 Alvarado St. # A-B
San Leandro, Cl^94577

Te l :510 -381-3331
Fax: 510- 351-1806
e-mail: noelyr2Q0l-@ ahps.c._s!r:

Architect and project Managerl
Moshe Dinar
Dinar & Associates, Architects
PO Box 70601,
Oakland, CA94612

ce l :510 -759-2133
fax- 510-893-8300

. e-mail:dinararqh@lbeglqEul.net

Please copy me on any documents related to this application.

I will inform Joel ofPiers Environmental to send you the Phase I report and any additional
information and boring logs.

Thank you for your help.

Moshe
dinararch@sbcglobal.uet

9/24/2007



Droqos, Donna, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Kay Pannell Ipiers@pierses.com]
Thursday, August 16, 2OO7 2:28 PM
Mansour Sepehr
Moshe Dinar
Merrimac documents

557 merrimac st oakl ph '1.pdf; 2-7 ph 2 report SsTmerrimac final.pdf; workplan 557 merrimac
4-07.pdf

557 merrlmac st 2-7 ph 2 report workplan 557
oakl ph 1.pdf ... 55Tmerrimac fi,., nenimac 4-07.pdf.,.

Hello, Mansour:

Please find attached the Phase I report, the Phase ll report, and the workplan for the property at 557 Merrimac. lf there is
anything else you need, please let me know. Thanks-

Regards,
Kay Pannell, COO
PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Moshe Dinar [dinararch@sbcglobal,netl
Sent: Thursday, August 16,2007 8:44 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Gc: Kay Pannell; Noel Yi

Subject: Fwd: Merrimac documents

Attachments: Merrimac documents

Donna,
Please see attached files requested. They were sent to Mansour because PIERS
has decided that he would be the best person to work on this project.

The Owner is waiting to hear Mansour's recommendations and then he will submit
the requested deposit. Please give Mansour a few days to become acquainted with
the project and the investigations tlat have been done to date.

Thank you for your patience,

Moshe Dinar
dilararch(@sbc glob a1. net
510-759-2133 ce1

Note: forwarded messase attached.

9/24t200'7
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, July 17,2007 10:11 AM

To: 'Moshe Dinar'; Noel Yi

Subiect: RE: 557 Merrimac oakland ( New address 550 27th)

Noel & Moshe, I await those documents & the check for regulatory oversight fees to complete the listing of this site &
assignment to a caseworker. Please also let me know when you have submitted the fees to our finance department.
Donna

Donna L. Drogos, PE
LOP Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6721
donna.drogos@acgov.org

Fromi Moshe Dinar [mailto:dinararch@sbcglobal.net]
senti Monday, July 16, 2007 9:08 PM
To: Drogos, Donna, Env, Health
Cc: Noel Yi
Subject: RE: 557 Merrimac Oakland ( New address 550 27th)

Donna:

As discussed today, we will ask Piers to get the Phase I report on your FTP site.
Also, we will have them send you the boring logs. As requested, Noel Yi's e-mail address
is cc'd above.

Thanks
Moshe

" Drogos, Donna, E nv. Health " <donn adrogos@ncgov,org> wrcle:

Hi Noel & Moshe,

After we ended our phone call today I found the previous e-mail you sent me below with the RP's contact info. I
checked our ffp site submiftals (for both addresses) and the Phase 1 Report has not been submitted.

Additionafly, aswe discussed on 5l9lj7, thissitewill be placed in our deposit refund account for oversight. As such
a deposit of $6000.00 is required to provide regulatory oversight for this case. Please submit a check for this
amount payable to "Alameda County Environmental Health" and send to the Attention of "Finance Department" at
the address below.

Regarding the boring logs, the Phase 2 report is incomplete as it did not include a boring logs for the borings
installed by Piers. Please provide all of these items to complete listing or this case.

7/17/2001
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Donna L. Drogos, PE
LOP Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

510-567 -6721
donna.drogos@acAov.org

From: Moshe Dinar [mailto:dinararch@sbcglobal.net]
Sentr Wednesday, May 09, 2007 8:41 PM
To: Drogos, Donna, Env, Health
Cc: No€l Yi
Subject: 557 Merrimac Oaklanbd ( New address 550 27th)

Donna,

Thank you for taking the time to review the process with me. Following is the information
you requested:

Owner: Noel Yi
2756 Alvarado St. # A-B
San Leandro, C494577

Tel: 510-381-3331
Fax:510-  351-1806
e-mail: poelyi2003@;yahoo.com

Architect and project Managerl
Moshe Dinar
Dinar & Associates, Architects
PO Box 70601,
Oakland, CA94612

cel: 510-7 59-2133
fa.x- 510-893-8300
e-mail : diqararch@ sb,,c globa,l.trc,I

Please copy me on any documents related to this application.

I will inform Joel ofPiers Environmental to send you the Phase I report and any additional
information and boring logs.

Thank you for your help.

Moshe
dinararqh@,s!qg! ot al. n et

7/r7t200'7
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Moshe Dinar ldinararch@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Wednesday, May 09,2007 8:41 PM
To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Cc: Noel Yi

Subject: 557 Merrimac Oaklanbd ( New address 550 27th)

Donna,

Thank you for taking the time to review the process with me. Following is the information
you requested:

Owner: Noel Yi
2756 Alvarado St. # A-B
San Leandro, CA 94577

Te l :5 i0 -381-3331
Fax: 510- 351-1806
e-mail: noelyi2003@yahoocom

Architect and project Managerl
Moshe Dinar
Dinar & Associates, Architects
PO Box 70601,
Oakland, CA^94612

cel: 510-759-2133
fax- 510-893-8300
e-mail : dinararqb@sbcglobal.net

Please copy me on any documents related to this application.

I will inform Joel ofPiers Environmental to send you the Phase I report and any additional
information and boring logs.

Thalk you for your heip.

Moshe
4lqaruteh@slcslob al. net

7/17/2007





PIERS
Environmental

Services,Inc.
1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F

San Jose, CA 95128

April24,2001

Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda" CA 94502-6511

RE: Proposed Meeting for Redevelopment of
557 Merrirnac Street (LOP Case 3923)
Oaklando CA

Tel (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) s59-1224

tilr
Lt 11

APir 2 i, ?0c7

ENVIR0NMii'il AL iiLhlt ri sgxt'r.,:i

T-:"":. i ' '
,,J L ii '../ 't'' , i

i, _,

Dear Ms. Drogos:

PIERS Environmental Services, Inc, @IERS) would like to request a meeting with yourself
or the assigned caseworker for the above-referenced site ('the Property'') on behalf of the
owneq Mr. Noel Yi. The purpose of the meeting is to define what would be required to
obtain a development approval letter for the owner, and to outline the future required work.

It is PIERS' understanding that the Property, a closed LUST case (LOP Case 3923 under the
address of 554-27* Street), is being transfened to you from the City of Oakland Fire
Department (OFD). The LUST case was closed by your agency in 1997 with the
recognition that there was residual hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater-

The OFD had been providing oversight during the planned redevelopment of the Property.
During recent investigative work required by the OFD, elevated concentrations of motor oil
in groundwater were encountered, and at that point a decision was made by the OFD to
transfer the case to the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEFD.

The planned redevelopment of this site is for construction of a 4O-unit condominium
structure with an underground parking garage. Excavation for the garage would result in the
removal of all of the residual soil contamination to below the static water level" which is
approximately at eight feet below ground surface. It would also allow an opportunity to
perform dewatering ofthe excavation for further remediation.

It is PIERS' opinion that redevelopment of the Property should be allowed to proceed as
long as there is a construction management plan in placg and with the understanding that a
health risk assessment might be required prior to construction. Delineation of the
groundwater contamination and sampling should be able to continue through and after
development, as required.

Enrbonmental "Hot-Line" (800) 5 59-1 24 I



In order to facilitate this process, PIERS is requesting a meeting between ourselves as the
owner's representativg and you or your appointed case worker. To schedule this meeting,
or to discuss furtheq please call me at (510) 593-5382. Thank you in advance for your
prompt attention.

Sincerely,
PIERS Environmental Services. Inc.

Q*a+^l
Joel G. Greger
Senior Project Manager
CEG#EGI633, REA#07079

cc: Mr, Noel Yi, owner

Proposed Meeting for
557 Merricrnac Strea, Oakland. CA

Kay Pannell
Chief Operations Offrcer
REP #5 800. RE A-II #2023 6

]CELS. GFT6Efl
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Fire Prevention Bureau/ Hazardous Matq(pt$,ffiCr&t' lr rll$ : ' '
25O Frank Ogalva Plaza, Suite 3341 Oakland, CA 94612

(510)2#-3927 - (510) 238€739 Fax , , ;

Contaminated Site Case Transfer Fotm"'siii{'-""

Sito Information:

Slte Conditions:

Transfen€d as: LOP U SLIC !

Level of Update requested: tr distribution list ! all meetings

Trans.fer reguested by lnspector:

Transfer acceded by (ACEH):

Site Responsible Partyls) lort+E ?rpIG-
Sile Name ^fs? l^a rLR-t^'{Ac tL3 a -Sslt n-7e 2
Site Address
Site Phone 5ro  n  91  - - t l '>  >
Site Contrac;tor/Consultant fif available) TrGaS CnV - \obL crt2s.*elL
Site OBA

usT 'J
USTS r€moved? # gpgve{ -A Dgle removed: _!l_.,lLILz YesVNoI
contents (cirde): (g!t!9, diesel .elggiL-,teeting oil solver s

Kercsene $oooam sovefl omel (sp€cny) _
Yes INoo

ObseNations of systBm (holes, leaks)? M/re Yes lNoO
OD6erv€d contaminslion (fee producf, smdl, soil ,yater discoloElion)? Yes {- No !
EEtectable concenlralions of soil aftUor oroundwater contemination?^
o HighestConcentration D€tected insat q2 ldf/4<lLF-'l /

Contaminsnt (speclfy) - Concer Etion _ ppm
Hbhest Concentretion D€teded in Water
Contaminant (specify) Concer ration - ppb

Y€s (NoE

Unauthorized Release Fom filed? Yes lNoD
Future intended use if known? Specify <gf gr O€r.rrl^l- OCV ,r/ S"6 -(?A{tlqE Yes{NoD
NON{JsT
Fomer industrial use? YesuNotr
Deteciable conc€nlrations of soil and/or grourdwater contamination?
o Highesl Concentration Detected in $il

Cor aminant (specify) Concentration _ ppm

Concer ration _ ppb
o Highest Concentration Deleded in Water

Contaminant (specify)

Y E S I N O D

Future intended use if known? Specify Yes [No !
ff avaitahle, al'acfi pertfr€nt reporls

! all site visils $dosurg sign ofi ! sll lhe above
, t  f

oae: '{/lt Io-7

Dete:


